## TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

AUGUST 16, 2023

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The following members were present:

Stan Acker
Jerry Tingle
Mark C. Nelson
Reginald Murray

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of August 2, 2023.

Chairman Rob Robertson presented Tuscaloosa County Driver's License Manager Cheryl Smith a twenty-five year service pin and thanked her for her dedicated service to the citizens of Tuscaloosa County.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for WM Geer Subdivision, Plat No. Two, District IV.

Exhibit 8-1, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to authorize the Engineering Department to create and post a "No Truck Zone" in Million Dollar Lakes Subdivision between Rock Creek Dr and Shamblin Woods Rd, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the warrants issued to cover Tuscaloosa County's expenditures for July 2023.

Exhibit 8-2, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 3808 Alabama Ave NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on 4305 Highpoint Dr, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on  $1803\ 39^{\rm th}$  Ave NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to grant a 60-day request for extension of demolition on the following properties:

24 Stevenson Dr, District II 3701 Clements Rd, District II 3801 23<sup>rd</sup> St NE, District II

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the following properties from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

1700 44<sup>th</sup> Ave NE, District II 19 Ridge Ave, District II 4 Stevenson Dr, District II 5538 15<sup>th</sup> Ave E, District IV

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to enter into executive session at the conclusion of the regular meeting to discuss litigation matters, as requested by County Attorney Robert Spence.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a change order in the amount of \$6,222.00 from the Sheriff's Office discretionary fund for the lettering at the 35<sup>th</sup> St Operations Building project.

Exhibit 8-3, Pages

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a change order in the amount of \$176,830.00 from the Sheriff's Office discretionary fund for the temporary Jail project.

Exhibit 8-4, Pages

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an expenditure from the District I community development fund in the amount of \$8,325.00 for the Tuscaloosa County High School baseball field corrections and improvements.

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an additional District IV ARPA fund allocation in the amount of \$727,476.93 for the Culver Road Sewer Project.

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, September 6, 2023.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle

Mark C. Nelson

Commissioner - District III

Commissioner - District II

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV